Notice of Determination

To:

Office of Planning and Research

For U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife North Central Region 1701 Nimbus Road, Suite A Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Contact: Amy Kennedy Phone: 916-358-2842

CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF
FISH &
WILDLIFE

Lead Agency

City of Stockton 425 North El Dorado Street Stockton, CA 95202 Contact: Mike McDowell

Phone: 209-937-8690

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21108

State Clearinghouse Number: 2017052062

Project Title: Holman Road Bridge at Bear Creek (Streambed Alteration Agreement No. 1600-2020-0058-R2)

Project Location: The project is located in northern central San Joaquin County, 0.60 miles southwest of the intersection at State Route 99 and Eight-Mile Road. The bride will cross Bear Creek approximately 0.25 miles north of the terminus of Holman Road.

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) has executed Streambed Alteration Agreement number 1600-2020-0058-R2, pursuant to section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to the project Applicant, Holman Investors, LLC.

The project is limited to building of a new bridge crossing over Bear Creek for the northern Holman Road extension to Eight Mile Road. The bridge will accommodate four vehicular lanes (two in each direction), sidewalks, and a barrier-separated pathway. The proposed bridge will be approximately 210 feet long, and 83 feet wide. Abutments will be constructed at the top of the levees and will consist of a single row of 36-inch diameter cast-in-drilled hole (CIDH) piles. There will be 10 piles at each abutment in the single row. The piers will have 16 piles for a total of 32 piles per pier. None of the piers or pilings will be constructed within the ordinary high-water mark or low flow channel of Bear Creek. The concrete lining will extend at least 20 feet beyond the upstream and downstream ends of the piers.

This is to advise that CDFW, acting as a Responsible Agency, approved the above described project on the date signed below and has made the following determinations regarding the project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (i):

de of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (i):				
1.	The project \square will / \boxtimes will not have a significant effect on the environment. This determination is limited to effects within CDFW's permitting jurisdiction as a Responsible Agency.			
2.	CDFW considered the environmental impact report prepared by the Lead Agency for this project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (f).			
3.	Mitigation measures ⊠ were / ☐ were not made a condition of CDFW's approval of the project.			
4.	A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan \square was / \boxtimes was not adopted by CDFW for this project.			
5.	A statement of overriding considerations \square was / \boxtimes was not adopted by CDFW for this project.			
6.	Findings \(\subseteq \ \text{were not made by CDFW pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15091.} \)			

Notice of Determination

- 2 -

The final environmental impact report prepared for the project is available to the general public at the office location listed above for the Lead Agency. CDFW's record of project approval as Responsible Agency is available at CDFW's regional office.

	DocuSigned by:		
Signature:	Jeff Drongesen 37E732799B3C452	Date:	5/7/2020

Jeff Drongesen, Environmental Program Manager